CATALOG OF
REPLACEMENT
PARTS

CS500E2 ELECTRIC RACK OVEN

ML-132596 CS500E2

A product of BAXTER MFG. CO., INC. 19220 STATE ROUTE 162 EAST, ORTING, WA 98360

FORM 43440 (July 2025)



CS500E2 ELECTRIC RACK OVEN REPLACEMENT PARTS

F-43440 (July 2025) -2- © BAXTER MFG. 2025



CS500E2 ELECTRIC RACK OVEN REPLACEMENT PARTS

11
13
15
17
19
21
23
25
27
29

Table of Contents

CABINET

BLOWER, PANELS, AND VENTS
CEILING AND SHUTTERS
STEAMER ASSEMBLY
EXTERIOR WATER SUPPLY
CONTROL CABINET, DOOR, AND CONTROLLER
HEATING ELEMENTS
COMPONENT BOX

LOADING DOOR

LIFTER

ROTATOR

CARRIER

HOOD - TYPE Il

F-43440 (July 2025)



CS500E2 ELECTRIC RACK OVEN REPLACEMENT PARTS

42 Kit - Insulation

\/ I" 40 Terminal 1

1 1 41 Kit- Insulation ,
: :
\

« PARTS NOT ILLUSTRATED

.................

4
-,

36

O

S ———————

CABINET

F-43440 (July 2025) -4-



CS500E2 ELECTRIC RACK OVEN REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-62374

PART NO.

01-1M7061-00201
01-1M7061-00202
01-1M7031-00002
01-100V16-0789D
01-1000V7-00054
01-1000Vv4-00283
01-1M7090-00201
01-100V21-0065A
01-100V17-00859
01-100V17-00767
01-100V17-00860
01-100V17-00766
01-100V16-0789E
01-1M7090-00202
01-1M7061-00201
01-1M7061-00201
01-1M7061-00202
01-1M7061-00201
01-1M2335-00001
01-1M5610-00201
01-1M2089-00001
01-1M2566-00001
01-1M7105-00202
01-1M7105-00201
01-1M7101-00002
01-1M7102-00002
01-1M7105-00204
01-1M7105-00203
01-1M7104-00002
01-1M7047-00201
01-1000Vv4-00221

01-1000Vv4-00222
01-1000Vv4-00223
01-1000Vv4-00073
01-1000V4-0073A
01-1M7311-00001
01-1000V7-00058
01-1000V7-00059
01-1000V7-00057
01-1000V5-00138
01-1M7339-00002
01-1M7340-00002

CABINET
NAME OF PART AMT.

SKin = OULET (28.625 IN. ).ttt ettt ettt e b et sab e e s b et eeeeenn 1
SKiN = OULET (22.475 IN.).ctiiiieeiee ettt b ettt be et eee e 1
Header - Loading DOOT (TOP).....ucouiiieiiiieee e s 1
Gasket - Loading Door (Horizontal) (42.00 IN.)....eiiiiiiiieeeiiiee e seeee e e eeeaeeveeeeees 1
Bulb - Halogen GO Base.........ccccocevviviieiniiiineen. AR
Mach. Screw 1/4-20 x 3/4 Hex Washer Hd. (SST).....ciieiiiiiiee e AR
Retainer - Gasket (HOMZONTAI).........c.ooiiiiii e 1
Tape - Fiberglass (1/8 x 1) (With Adhesive) (Sold Per Foot).. .
PIPE 1/2 NPT X 5 (SST ). iititiiiiiitiiie ittt sttt ettt ettt ese e s nneeann
PIPE 1/2 NPT X 10 (SST).ttiutiiutiitieitieiti sttt ettt ettt st sa et nb e se e esn e s nnneeanne 1
TEE /2 NPT (SST)uitiiieitieiiete ettt ettt b ettt ettt ne e et e s b e e nn et e e b e e nnenae 1
Plug - 1/2 NPT (REEF DIaiN)....cciteiiiiiiiiie ettt ettt ettt e e st enb e e e e e ennes 1
Gasket - Loading Door (Vertical) (80.25 IN.)....ciiuiiiiiiiiiiieiiie et 2
Retainer - Gasket (LOAdiNG DOOT)........couiiiiiiiiieiiii ettt e e e e 2
SKiN = OULET (28.625 IN.)..ieiiie e e 1
Skin - Outer (28.625 In.)....
Skin - Outer (22.475 In.)....
Skin - Outer (28.625 In.)....
Wheel (FOr INStallation).........cc.eoiiiiii e
Shim - Jamb Plate.........oooii e
Duct - Bottom Vent (Front)
DUCE = SIAE (REAI)... ittt ettt et e e ettt e e s ibe e e e e e e e e e e eaeeeens
THM ASSY. = FIOOT (REAF).... .ttt et sttt e b et e e e neneeeas 1
THM = FIOOT ASSY. (RH). .ttt ettt e e 1

SKiN = FIOOT (RH)...ce ettt e bbbt e e bt e e sbae st eeeeenn 1
SKIN = FIOOT (LH). ettt ettt b e ettt e e e 1
Trim - Front FIOOr (Left FrONnt).........coiiiiie e 1
Trim - Rear FIOOr (Left REAI).........oo it 1
Kit - Floor (INCls. RemMS 23 thru 28).........coiuiiiiiiiiie et 1

TRIESNONA. ...ttt ettt ettt 1
Mach. Screw 1/4-20 x 1/2 Phil. Flat Hd. (SST)... AR
Mach. Screw 1/4-20 x 3/4 Phil. Flat Hd. (SST)....cccoiiiiiiiiiiiereee e AR
Mach. Screw 1/4-20 x 1 Phil. Flat Hd. (SST)...c..eioiiiiiieieiieiireee e AR
Anchor - Drop-In 1/4-20

TOOI = SENG (174 IN. ).ttt ettt et e e sb e e sab e e bt e enbeesbe e e e e anneneeas 1
Kit - Light Replacement (Incls. ltems 5, 37 thru 39).........cocciiiiiiiiiiiii e AR
Lens - Oven Lamp.......cccoccveeeeviiee e AR
Ring - Pressure..........cccoee.... AR
Base - Halogen Oven Lamp.................. AR
Terminal - Straight Female Insulated.............ccooiiiiiiii e AR
Kit - Insulation (Complete Oven Kit) (InCls. ltem 42)........cccooiriiiiiiiiiii e 1
Kit - Insulation, Oven (Split Bag) (Center Seam Insulation).............cccoooiiiiiiiiiiiniciieees 1

F-43440 (July 2025)



CS500E2 ELECTRIC RACK OVEN REPLACEMENT PARTS

21-22

See CEILING and
SHUTTERS

PL-62377

/33
>34

T 000000

BLOWER, PANELS, AND VENTS

F-43440 (July 2025)



CS500E2 ELECTRIC RACK OVEN REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-62377

PART NO.

01-1M5525-00001
01-1M5525-00100
01-1000Vv4-00474
01-1M5525-00106
01-1000v4-00121

01-1M7496-00001
01-1M6551-00001
01-1M6551-00102
01-1M7509-00001
01-1M6552-00001
01-1M6551-00101
01-1M6553-00001
01-1M6550-00101
01-1M6549-00001
01-1000Vv4-00572
01-100V16-00682
01-1M7059-00002
01-1M1895-00001
01-1M2227-00001
01-1M6955-00205
01-1M7057-00002
01-1000V8-00052
01-1000Vv4-00620
01-1000V8-00179
01-1M1360-00001
01-1M2458-00001
01-1M1794-00001
01-1M1795-00001
01-1M7058-00002
01-1000V1-00028
01-1000V8-00058
01-1M5686-00207
01-1M2572-00001
01-1M5686-00206
01-1M5686-00205
01-1M5686-00206
01-100V17-00304
01-100v17-00281

01-100V16-00682
01-1A1828-00001

01-100V17-00257
01-1M7051-00002
01-1M5624-00001
01-1M7066-00002
01-1M6814-00001
01-1M6814-00101
01-1M6814-00102
01-1M7056-00002
01-1M7060-00201
01-1M7060-00202
01-1M5868-00001
01-1M6774-00001
01-1M6550-00101
01-1M1433-00001
01-100V17-00279

BLOWER, PANELS, AND VENTS

NAME OF PART AMT.
Box - Junction (Incls. Items 2 thru 6, & 23).......c.eiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
BOX = JUNCHON. ...t e 1

Screw 10-32 x 1/2 Hex Washer Hd. (Zinc)...

(070X =Y A ¥ o Tox i o] T = T Rt 1
Insert - Threaded 10-32 HEX.......cccuuiiieieeeee e e e e e e e e e e e 2
Receptacle (Water CONNECHION)...........iiiuiiiii ittt e e 1

Vent - Motor Actuator - Assy. (Incls. ltems 8 thru 12, & 24)

Bracket - Vent Cover

Kit, Vent Motor ReplaCemMENt.............uiii i e e e e e e 1
VENTE SWILCR ASSY ...ttt ettt ettt e et e e e s te e e e sab e e e e nane e e e e e e e e annnes 1

Bracket - Mounting (Vent)..
Cam - Vent Switch...

Bracket - VENE Lid......oooi oot e e e e e s e e e e e e e e e e e 1
RV 2= 01 S [ 1 7= 1 (= 30 o USRS 1
Shoulder Screw, #10-32 X 3/8 Thread Length, .25 DIA X 3/8 Shoulder Length........................ 4
Gasket - VENE DUCE..........ueeiiiiee it e s

Body - Insulation Blower Cover...

Cover - Blower Insulation............

Liner - Blower INSUIAtion COVET...........oeiiiiii it e e e e e e
Cover - BlOWET INSUIALION.........oooiiiiiiieeeee e e e e e e e e e e e e 1
Blower Assy. (3 Ph.) (Incls. ltems 22, & 25 thru 31)..

Motor - BIOWET (3 Ph., 1-1/2 HP.) oottt e e 1
MaACH. SCrEW 4-40 X B/8.......eeei ettt e et e et e et e e et e e e e e e e eabe e e e e e aaaaaens 2

Motor - Vent Gear (4 RPM, 1/250

HP)..

Y o0 | el =] oY= 1Y/ o (o ] PSRRI 1
HEAE SHINGET ASSY ...ttt et b et e bt e bt e et e e bt e e nae e et e enbaeeeeeannee 1
CoVer - BlOWET INSUIALION. ... iiii ettt e et e e e ssea e e e snbeeeessnnsnneenenes 1
INSUIALION = BIOWET ...ttt e e e et e e e e e e e et aneeeeeeeetananeaeeeees 1
Weldment - BIOWEr MOUNL...........cooiiiiieieeee e e e e e e e e e e e e eeeaees 1
RING = SN@P. ettt ettt et e e e 1
Wheel - BIOWer (18 IN. DI@.).....eiiiiiiiieiiie ittt 1
Retainer - Pressure Pan€l TOpP........coo ittt e e e e e e e e e e s 1
SCreEN = PreSSUIE PANEL.........ooiiiiiiiiiceeeee et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e aaees 1
Retainer - Pressure Panel....

Retainer - PresSSure PANEL............oooiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt e et e e e e e e e s e e aea e
Retainer - PresSSure PAnEL............ooiiiiiiiiiiiieee ettt e s e e e e e e e e sananaeneaaes
NG S 011 {3 To [ =T ) SO PRPUPPPPRN 1

Coupler - REAUCET 3/8 10 1/4....... oottt et e et e e e saae e e enbeaeeassssnannnaees 1
Gasket - Vent Duct (Sold Per Inch).... AR
Kit - TREIMMIOCOUPIE. ...ttt ettt ettt ettt es e e e e eanes 1
COoUPIING 1/4 NPT (BFaSS)....cceuetiietiiieeittt ettt ettt sttt et ettt ettt et e bt eeeeens 1
Panel - Suction.....................

Over Pressure Vent Assy..

Duct-Vent.......ccooiiiiiiiie

Duct ASSY. (INCIS. HEMS 46 & 47)...cceieeiieieie ettt ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e e ns 1
(070 1Y =T Al B U o 51 (o = TR PSR PPTTOPRUPPPPINt 1
Cover - Duct (Top)

Bell - INIBL.....o e e
Ceiling SKiN = BOAY (RH).....eiiiiiiiii ettt et e e 1

Ceiling Skin - Channel Access....
Power Vent - Filler Duct....

Tube - Weldment HIighlimit............ccoiioiiie e e e eneee e e e 1
Bracket - VENT Lid..... ..ottt e e e e et e e et e e et e e e e e e e e e aeeeens 1
Protector - TREIMMOCOUPIE. ........coouiiiiiiiectee ettt e e e 1
FItHNG 174 X 3/T6.. ettt e e e 1

F-43440 (July 2025)



CS500E2 ELECTRIC RACK OVEN REPLACEMENT PARTS

- - ———

ANV N N N \
,
a/a a/a /4 a/4a Vd 4
/f // /f // \\
® @ ® @ ® @ ® @ @,
RYRY RS RYRY RS b /
s\
,
© © © © © \
\\
’
IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII Y4
72 AY
’ A}
’ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ \
7 AY
7 AY
s
,
S - M, Chhw . " e ke A ® e -\ LY A4
4 X Ay Ay
’ ® & & e & ’ @ e @ e @ &
K % % % % % % %
1
1
1
1 . .
1 < < S__S < S8 < <
1
DA X R% xR xR wR R
1
1 \ [ /4 /4 a/a /4 a/a a
1 N \ N\ N\ N\ N\ A
. & & & & & & /
A L % ®® L % ® % L % ® ’
/ s/ \
AY o ,
A} ’
\ < \w © © © © © © ,
A ’
¢¢ [Te) \\
A} .

PL-62378

-—————————

CEILING AND SHUTTERS

F-43440 (July 2025)



CS500E2 ELECTRIC RACK OVEN REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-62378

PART NO.

01-1M2096-00002
01-1000Vv4-00122
01-1000Vv4-00433
01-1000Vv4-00470
01-1000Vv4-00503
01-1M5459-00001
01-1M5459-00002
01-1M5459-00003
01-1M5177-00001
01-1M5177-00003
01-1M7049-00004
01-1M7049-00002

CEILING AND

Body - Pressure Panel Shutter Support (Incls. ltem 2)

Insert - Threaded 1/4-20
Washer 1/4 In. (SST).........

SHUTTERS

NAME OF PART

LOCKWASHET 1/4 IN. (SST).iiiiiiiii ettt AR

Mach. Screw 1/4-20 x 1/2 In. (SST)

Shutter - Pressure Panel 90 Deg
Shutter - Pressure Panel 97 Deg
Shutter - Pressure Panel 93 Deg
Pressure Panel Assy. (60 Hz)
Pressure Panel Assy. (50 Hz)
Ceiling Assy. - False (RH)........

Ceiling AsSY. - FalSE (LH)......ceiiiieeee e

F-43440 (July 2025)



CS500E2 ELECTRIC RACK OVEN REPLACEMENT PARTS

Y VZ 3
>
IPIPITITIY.

ZZ V&
YooY,

20

[ed]

22

STEAMER ASSEMBLY

F-43440 (July 2025) -10 -



CS500E2 ELECTRIC RACK OVEN REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-62382

PART NO.

01-1000Vv4-00009
01-1000v4-00122
01-1000Vv4-00283
01-100V16-00529
01-100vV17-00183
01-100V17-00347
01-100V17-00534
01-100v17-00515

01-100V17-00766
01-100V17-00767
01-100V17-00859
01-100V17-00860
01-1M2161-00001
01-1M5065-00001
01-1M6325-00002
01-1M7052-00002
01-1M7065-00001
01-1M7100-00001
01-1M7100-00006
01-1M7636-00002
01-1M7619-00002
01-1M7619-00103

STEAMER ASSEMBLY
NAME OF PART AMT.
Screw - Sheet Metal Hex Hd. #10 X 3/4 IN....cc.iiiiiiiiiiiiiii e AR
Insert - Threaded 1/4-20...........cccooiieninicnineene AR
Mach. Screw 1/4-20 x 3/4 Hex Washer Hd. (SST). AR
CaStiNG = STEAMET ... ettt ettt 20
CoUPIET /2 IN. (SST ).t 2
EIDOW 1/2 1. X 90 DEG. (SST).eeeuteruieteeiierieeiesteenieeteesteeee st eeesaeeeesneeneesneeseeensesseensesneeneeeanneeeanns 1

PIPE 172 X B-1/2 (ST )it ttieitie ettt ettt ettt et ettt et e e bt e sateeesee e st e saseesseeeeneesnseensneeaeaennns 1
PIPE 172 X 18 IN. (ST )ittt ettt ettt ettt et e et e e st e e e nseesseeeseeeaeesnseensneeaeeannns 2
PIUG = 172 NPT ettt ettt et e et e e sae e e teeeseeesaeeenseessseeeneeenseansseaaeeannns 1
PiIPE 1/2 NPT X 10 (ST )it itiietie ettt ettt ettt et et e et e et e e st e e et e e sateasseeeenaeesaseansaeaaaaannes 1
Pipe 1/2 NPT x 5 (SST)

LTI T N (ST 1 I TSP PPUTRP
SCIEW = LEVEIET. ...ttt et e et e e bttt e e bt e e eab e e sbee s nnbeeaeeann 1
Bracket - Water GUIE. ......cocuui ittt ettt st e e e e 7
ShEELE - SPIASK... ..o e e e s e e e a e e anrrarananes 1
[ T LY IR T T i o] o T I o PP 1
ANGIE, SEEAMET BOX... .ttt ettt ettt ettt ettt 1
Sprayer - Steam Manifold...........couiiiiiii e 1
Manifold Assy. (INCIS. HEMS 5, 8, & 18)....cii it e e e e e 1

Panel - StEAMEI REAI.........coo it e e e e e e e e e e e e 1
PaN = DIaiN. ...t e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e ———aeaaeaeea i aaaaaaes 1
(07 T T = =T SRR URUPPPPNt 1

-1 - F-43440 (July 2025)



CS500E2 ELECTRIC RACK OVEN REPLACEMENT PARTS

,.________.‘

EXTERIOR WATER SUPPLY

e —m———————

F-43440 (July 2025) -12-



CS500E2 ELECTRIC RACK OVEN REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-62384

1

2
3
4

PART NO.

01-100V17-00830
01-100V17-00838
01-100V17-00840
01-1M7494-00001

EXTERIOR WATER SUPPLY
NAME OF PART AMT.
Adapter - Hose to Pipe 3/4 GHTF X 1/2 NPTF......ooiii e 1

Filter - Solenoid Valve (R Series Inlet)

Restrictor - Flow (White 3 GPM) (Double Rack OVEN).........ccueiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 1

Kit - Water Solenoid (Incls. ltems 1 thru 3)

13-

F-43440 (July 2025)



CS500E2 ELECTRIC RACK OVEN REPLACEMENT PARTS

N e e e _-——

PL-62373

CONTROL CABINET, DOOR, AND CONTROLLER

-14 -

F-43440 (July 2025)



CS500E2 ELECTRIC RACK OVEN REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-62373

CONTROL CABINET, DOOR, AND CONTROLLER

PART NO.

01-1M5150-00001
01-1M6928-00001
01-1M6478-00001
01-1M6478-00101
01-1000V6-00343
01-1000Vv1-00078
01-100v20-00027
01-1M6478-00103
01-1000V1-00078
01-1000Vv4-00121

01-1000Vv4-00336
01-1000V4-00474
01-1000V5-00164
01-100V16-01036
01-100V16-01165
01-100V18-00221

01-1M7063-00102
01-1M7613-00002
01-1M7612-00002
01-100v18-00220
01-1M7617-00101

NAME OF PART

Cover - Light ACCESS.......coouiiiiiiiiieei e
Plate, Actuator (Door SWitCh)..........cccoviiiiiiiiiiiicce e,
Door Switch Assy. (Spring Loaded) (Incls. ltems 4 thru 9)

Rod - Actuator

SWitCh - LeVer SPST ...
CliP = E-DOOT ... .uiieeiee ettt e

Spring - Compression....
Bearing (Bronze).....
Clip - E-DOOT......oveeeevreaenee.

Insert - Threaded 10-32 HEX.......ccvvveeiiieeieeiiee e
Nut #10-32 W/ Lockwasher (SST).......cccevovvereiriiirienieeee e

Screw 10-32 x 1/2 Hex Washer Hd. (Zinc)...
Spacer 3/8 x 5/16 Lg. (Nylon)...........c.cc.....
Board - Control (USB Compatible).

Label - Control (BIack)..........cocvioiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeee e
Handle - Pocket (PIastiC)..........ooiiieeiiiiiee e

Cover, Control - Display

Door - Control Assy. (W/ Studs) (No Overlay)..........ccccceeverrennee.
Control Door Assy. (Incls. Items 10 thru 18)........cccccceviiiiiinens

Magnet - Snap-In
Bracket - Magnet

-15-

F-43440 (July 2025)



CS500E2 ELECTRIC RACK OVEN REPLACEMENT PARTS

1

Y >/i/i/]/f/f

HEATING ELEMENTS

10
//\ >
—
PL-62383 |

F-43440 (July 2025) -16 -



CS500E2 ELECTRIC RACK OVEN REPLACEMENT PARTS

HEATING ELEMENTS

ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-62383

N

01-1M5578-00001
01-100V10-0228A
01-100V10-0228B
01-1000V4-00426
01-1M5411-00002 Channel - Element Support
01-1M5410-00001  Baffle = REAI FllEr.......cc.eiiiitieie ettt et

01-1M5407-00002  Baffle = Side (RH)......eiouiiieiieiiiee ettt 1
01-1000V4-00121  Insert - Threaded 10-32 Hex.................
01-1000V4-00400 Cap Screw 10-32 x 3/4 Hex Hd. (SST)
01-1M5406-00001  Baffle = COrNEr Fillr..........oiiiiiiiiiie et ettt e e e

CQOWwoo~NOoOUORA~WN

-

-17 - F-43440 (July 2025)



CS500E2 ELECTRIC RACK OVEN REPLACEMENT PARTS

27-28

PL-62372

R LI

’

\}
1
1
1

~ 0
s
< 5
o £
et
(O]
£ 3
o =
2 5
[
o=
o X
S

A}

’

25-47

COMPONENT BOX

-18 -

F-43440 (July 2025)



CS500E2 ELECTRIC RACK OVEN REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-62372

28

29
30
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48

PART NO.

01-1000V6-00252
01-100V18-00115
01-1000V5-00059
01-1000V6-00407
01-1M7548-00002
01-1M7549-00002
01-1M6165-00001
01-1000v4-00121

01-1000V5-00106
01-1000V5-00105
01-1M5418-00008
01-1000V6-00423
01-1000V6-00424
01-1M7547-00001

01-1M7546-00001
01-1000V6-00348
01-1000V6-00271

01-100V10-00242
01-1000V5-00105
01-1000V5-00106
01-1000V5-00101

01-1000V5-00063
01-1M5418-00002
01-1M5418-00009
01-1M5418-00010
01-1M5828-0001F

01-1M5828-0002F

01-1000Vv4-00434
01-1000V4-00474
01-100V10-00278
01-1M2734-00001
01-1000V4-00515
01-1000Vv4-00630
01-1000Vv4-00330
01-1000Vv4-00470
01-1000Vv4-00417
01-1000V4-00631
01-1000V4-00429
01-1M5418-00901
01-100v10-00119

COMPONENT BOX

NAME OF PART AMT.
ENd Stop - Din RaIL......oiiiii e 8
Din Rail 9080-M H (12 IN.). ..ttt e e AR
Bushing - Snap 7/8 IN. (PIASstiC)........ccueiuiiiiieie et 1
Cap - Hi-Limit
Contactor - Overload Assy. (4-6 AMP.) (208-240 V.)....ooiuiiiiiiiiiiee et 1
Contactor - Overload Assy. (1.6 - 2.5 Amp.) (380-415/440-480 V.).....coeeriureieriiiiieieeiiiiiiiieiees 1
Kit, High Limit (608 Deg. F/320 Deg. C) - Manual ReSet..........ccccoiuiiiiiiiiiiiieiiieeee e 1
Insert - Threaded 10-32 HEX......coocuiiiiiiiii e AR
Strip End - Terminal .
I o TR =Y 5 o1 =SS
Bracket - CirCUIt BrEaKET..........oieiiiiiie ettt e e e e e s e e e s e e e e e e e e e eeaeeeens 1
Circuit Breaker (10A) (1 Ph.)....
Circuit Breaker (T3A) (1 Ph. ) ettt e e 1
Kit - Breaker Replacement (32/35 Amp.) (380-415/440-480 V.) (With 120 V. UV
BIrEAKET). ...ttt et b et he et e e bt e bt e nhaeenta e e e e e anne 3
Kit - Breaker Replacement (63 Amp.) (208-240 V.) (With 120 V. UV Breaker)...........ccceveeennnnn 3
Contactor (3-Pol€) (50 AMIP.).....uiiiiieiiie ettt ettt e e 3
Relay - D.P.D.T. (1/2 HP., 120 VAC).... it 1
LT =Y PSR 1
Strip - Terminal
Strip ENd - TEIMINAL ...t 1
LUG = GrOUNGING. ...ttt ettt e ebe e e st esat e e st e e seb e e naneestneeeeeeanee 1
Power Distribution BIOCK...........cocuiiiiiiiiii e 1
Cover - Electric Component Box (BOttOM).......coouuiiiiiiiiiiieiiiie e 1

Cover - Electric Box Assy. (Incls. ltems 26, 29, 30, & 47)...
COVEr = CIrCUIE BrEAKET ... .ceiiiiiiiiiee ettt e
Module - Electric (208-240 V./60/3) (Incls. ltems 1, 2, 4, 6, 8 thru 14, 16 thru 26, 38,

BAD BNIU 4B).... ettt n ettt ettt e e eneee s 1
Module - Electric (440-480 V./60/3) (Incls. ltems 1, 2, 4, 7 thru 15, 17 thru 26, 38, &

40 thru 46).......ccccevvveennnnn.

Washer - Flat #10 (SST)

Screw 10-32 x 1/2 Hex Washer Hd. (ZIiNC).........ccoveiiiiiiiiiiiesee e AR
Transformer (5 VA) (120-24 V.)...coueoe ettt 1
Plate - Transformer.

Screw - Sheet Metal, Pan Hd. 6-32 X 3/8 (ZINC)......cccouiiiiiiiiiiiieiieee et AR
Screw Pan Hd. Phil. #8-32 X 3/4.....c..ooeie et AR
NUL, HEX 1/4-20 (ZINC)...veiteeiieiteeeee ettt ettt ettt AR
LOCKWASIET 1/4 TN, (ST ).t iiiiie ittt ettt e e e et e e be e e e s e e e eeeeeees AR
Mach. Screw Hex Hd. 1/4-20 x 3/4 In. (Zinc)... .
Screw Pan. Hd. #8-32 X 3/8 (ZINC)....ccuueeiuiieiiiieeiie ettt see e AR
Screw Pan Hd. Phil. #10-32 X 1/2 (ZINC)...eeiuuieiiieiiie ettt AR
Cover - Electric Box

Transformer (1 KVA) (Export) (Located On Lift / RACk ASSY.).....cciouiiiiiriiiiiieiieeiic e 1

-19 - F-43440 (July 2025)



CS500E2 ELECTRIC RACK OVEN REPLACEMENT PARTS

/
//
T

)

1 \

0

LOADING DOOR

F-43440 (July 2025) -20 -



CS500E2 ELECTRIC RACK OVEN REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-62376

PART NO.

01-1000Vv0-00080
01-1000Vv4-00284
01-1000V4-00434
01-1000Vv4-00499
01-100V16-00765
01-100V16-00766
01-100v16-01160
01-100V16-0779B
01-100V21-0065A
01-1M5918-00201
01-1M7647-00002
01-1M6101-00202
01-1M6101-00203
01-1M6105-00101
01-1M6106-00201
01-1M7564-00001
01-1M7569-00002
01-1M5918-00301
SC-117-97

01-1M5918-00004

LOADING DOOR

NAME OF PART AMT.

Bearing - DOOr HINGE (Brass).......ccicuiiiiiiiiieiiei ettt et e e 4
Screw 10-32 x 3/4 Hex Washer Hd., Serrated Flange (SST).......cccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieiee e AR
Washer - Flat #10 (SST) .
Mach. Screw 1/4-20 x 1" Phillips Fit Hd (W/Patch) (SST).....cccueiviiiirieiieieeienesiee e 1
Glass - DOUDIE PANE........c.oiiiiiiiiiieiee ettt 1
Gasket - Window (One-Piece FUSEd COMMEIS)........cciuiiiiieiiiiiieeiiee et 1
LatCh - LOAAING DIOOT.........eiiiiiiiieeieee ettt ettt e et e e s e e e e e e e e e as 1
Gasket - Door Sweep

Tape - FIDErglass (1/8 X 1)...c..iiiiieiie e AR
Pin - HiNge LOAAING DOOT.........oiiiiiiii ettt st e e 4
Loading DOOr ASSY. (Crated)........cueeeiiieeeeeiiee e e e e et e e s e e s e e s e e e e e e nte e e e e e eeaeeaaeeens 1

SWEEP = INNEI DOOT ...ttt e ettt e e et e e e e nteee e e meeeeeanseeeeeannseaeaanseeeennnnsnnnnnnnen 1
SWEEP = OULET DOOT. ...ttt ettt ettt e eee e 1
Retainer - DOOr Glass (Ver. EXt)........oii ittt et e e e e e e e e 2
Retainer - DOOr Glass (HOMZ. EXT)......cooiiiiiiiiieiiii ettt e e e e e e e 2
Handle - Inner Push Button

SKin - Loading DOOT (INNET).......eiiiiiiiieiie ettt ettt et e st e st e st e e sbee s neeeeaeeans 1
HINGE = DOOT (FEMAIE).....ccutiiiieieie ettt ettt et e et e b e snt e e e e ennes 2
Cap Screw 1/2-13 X T HEX HU....oooeeie ettt et e e e e e aennnees 4
Hinge Kit (Incls. Items 1, 10, 18, & 1) ittt e 2

* Kit includes quantity for one hinge assembly

-21- F-43440 (July 2025)



CS500E2 ELECTRIC RACK OVEN REPLACEMENT PARTS

1

LIFTER

-22-

F-43440 (July 2025)



CS500E2 ELECTRIC RACK OVEN REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-62379

PART NO.

01-1M6608-00001
01-1M6608-00002
01-1M6608-00004
01-1000Vv4-00436
01-1M7544-00101
01-1M7544-00002
01-1M6601-00103
01-1M6601-00104
01-1000Vv4-00380
01-1000V0-00121

01-1000Vv4-00379
01-1M6601-00001
01-1000V1-0086A
01-1M7699-00001
01-1000V1-00108
01-1000V1-00087
01-1000V1-0087A
01-1000V1-0086A
01-1000Vv1-00109
01-1M7551-00101
01-1M6600-00203
01-1000V1-0087A
01-1000V1-00087
01-1000V4-00436
01-1000Vv4-00510
01-1000V6-00271

01-1000V6-00297
01-1000V4-00461

01-1000V6-00343
01-1000Vv4-00355
01-1M6603-00001
01-1M6630-00002
01-1M6600-00104
01-1000V0-00139
01-1M7551-00102
01-1000Vv4-00400
01-1000Vv4-00433
01-1000Vv4-00572
01-1M7551-00002
01-1000V4-00426

LIFTER

NAME OF PART

Cover - Front/BacK..........cccuuveiiiieee e

Cover - Side............
Cover - Front.....
Screw 1/4-20 x 1/2 Hex Hd...

Bracket - SUPPOIT........cocuiiiiiiec e
Body - Rack Lift Assy. (Incls. ltems 4 & 5)......cc.oeeeviieeiiiiiieees

Support - Rotator
Support - Rotator

Nut 5/16-18 NYLOCK.......ccoiiiiiiiiiiin i

Bearing........cccccoueeennnnn
Bolt - Shoulder.....
Lifting Arm Assy...

Pin = COtter . eiiiiiii et
Kit - Actuator W/ Bracket.............cooeeeeeeeeiiiiiiieeeeeeeeecieeeeeeeeeee

Pin3/8X5 1IN i
Pin - Clevis (1/4 x 2 In.)..

Pin = COtter. ...
Pin - Clevis (1/2 X 2-3/4 IN.)c..oiiiiie e

Bracket - Lift Actuator

Pin - Clevis (1/4 x 2 In.)........
Screw 1/4-20 x 1/2 Hex Hd...................
Screw Mach. - Pan Head (6-20 x 0.375)...

Relay - D.P.D.T. (1/2 Hp., 120 VAC).....ceciiiiiieieeceeeeeeeee
Relay - DPDT 1/2 HP. (24V COil).....cceeoiiiiiiiiieeceeeeseeeee

Screw 4-40 x 5/8 (SST)....ccccuvennen
Switch - Lever SPST......

Bracket Assy. - SWItCh........c.coiiiiiiii s
Harness - Rack Lift..........cccvviviiiiiiiiee e

Bracket - Relay

Bearing - Flanged Sleeve............cccooiiiiiiiiiieiiecie e
Cam - Lift Switch (B & C Style).......coceeiiiiiiiiiiieciecee e

Cap Screw 10-32 x 3/4 Hex Hd. (SST)..

.............................................. 1

WASNET 174 TN, (ST ).ttt ettt ettt e b e sae et e ettt e e e eneneeeas 1
Shoulder Screw, #10-32 X 3/8 Thread Length, .25 DIA X 3/8 Shoulder Length..............c......... 1
Rack Lift Assy. (B & C Style) (Incls. ltems 6, 12 thru 25, 32 thru 35, 37 & 38)........ccovvvvvveenennn. 1
Screw #10-16 x 3/4 Hex Hd. (Drill Tip) (SST).eeouterueereeiieeerie ettt AR

-23- F-43440 (July 2025)



CS500E2 ELECTRIC RACK OVEN REPLACEMENT PARTS

7
ROTATOR

F-43440 (July 2025) -24 -



CS500E2 ELECTRIC RACK OVEN REPLACEMENT PARTS

32

33
34
35
36

PART NO.

01-1000Vv4-00284
01-1M6607-00002
01-1000V4-00564
01-1000V3-00105
01-1000Vv4-00515
01-1M5777-00101
01-1M6604-00106
01-1M7318-00001
01-1000V4-00542
01-1M6606-00002
01-1M6604-00201
01-1000V1-00085
01-1M6704-00001
01-1000V0-00114
01-1000Vv4-00385
01-1M6605-00001
01-1M7464-00001
01-1M6715-00001
01-1000V8-0177C
01-1M6604-00105
01-1M6604-00305
01-1000V1-00085
01-1000Vv4-00585
01-1000Vv4-00586
01-1M6662-00001
01-1000v4-00161

01-1M6610-00001
01-1000V3-0087A
01-1000V3-00088
01-1M6604-00104
01-1M6629-00003

01-1M6629-00004

01-1000Vv4-00284
01-1M6880-00003
01-1M6880-00004
01-1M6604-00103

ROTATOR
NAME OF PART AMT.
Screw 10-32 x 3/4 Hex Washer Hd., Serrated Flange (SST).......cccooiriiiiiiiiieiiniiee e AR
Bracket - MOtor MOUNTING. .....cooiuiiieiii e e e e e e e e e as 1

Screw, Sheet Metal Hex Hd. W/ Washer 1/4-20 x 1 (SST).
o] oo (= B (I8 1 TSPV RPPTPPPPRS

Screw - Sheet Metal, Pan Hd. 6-32 X 3/8 (ZINC)......cccuiiiuiiiiieiieeiee e
SWItCh (MAGNELIC).....ceeiiiiee e e
Bracket - ROtAte SWItCN.......coouiiiiiie e e e e e e e s
Rotation Motor Assy. (Incls. Items 5 thru 7, 23, & 24)..

Screw - Phil. Hd. 8-18 X 3/4 (ZINC).....eieeeieeeeeeee ettt
Shaft AlIGNMENT ASSY.....coiiiiiii ittt et eee e 1
Bracket - MOUNTING. ....coi ettt ettt e et e e et e e e e eae e e e e e aaaaans 1
ST aE= T oI oo TSR SPRUPPPPNt 1
Shim - Carrier (Height AdJUSIMENt)..........oiiiii e 1
BeAING = FIANGE. ...ttt ettt e e e e e e as 1
Screw - Sheet Metal, Hex Hd. 10-16 X 3/4 (SST)...c.utiiiiiiieiieiiee et AR
Rotator - Lifter.

Kit - Bearing (Shaft Housing) (Shaft HOUSING).........coiiuiiiiiiiiiii e 1
Clamp - ROtator HOUSING. ....c.uiiiiiiiiiiiieee ettt e e 1
Capacitor, Motor RUN = (AUF/250VAC)........coiiiiiiieeie ettt 1
Shaft - ROtAtOr (B STYIE).....cciuiiiiiiiiiieee et 1
Shaft - Rotator (C Style)....

SNAP RING. .ttt ettt e e e bttt ettt bt ettt ee e
FIAt WASKNET ...ttt ettt e e e e
NUL. e

Housing - Shaft (INCIS. BEAMNG)........uiiiiiiiiie e 1
SCrew, Set = AlIEN (3/8-16)......oo ittt ettt et e et e e bt e e bee e e eeeean 1
SProCket - ROTALON. ... ..eiiiieiiee ettt e et e e et e e e st e e e eesaeeeeasnnssarnnenes 1
Chain - ROIEE 20-1/8 1Nttt 1
Link - Connecting .

(O 0] (o TR 1T [ TSRSt
Magnet Switch Assy. (One Magnet) (A Style Double Rack) (C Style Single Rack)

(InCls. IteMS 26, 33 ThrU 36).....eeiieiieiii ettt st e st e e et nneeeeee 1
Magnet Switch Assy. (Two Magnets) (B Style) (C Style Single Rack) (Incls. ltems 26,

B EC T (oD T ) OSSP 1
Screw 10-32 x 3/4 Hex Washer Hd., Serrated Flange (SST)

Pointer Assy. (One Magnet) (A Style Double Rack) (C Style Single Rack)................eieenee.n. 1
Pointer Assy. (Two Magnets) (B Style) (C Style Double RacK).........cccceeeiiiiiiiiniiieiiieececeeeeeen 1
Collar, Set - ROTAION. ... e 1

-25- F-43440 (July 2025)



CS500E2 ELECTRIC RACK OVEN REPLACEMENT PARTS

CARRIER

F-43440 (July 2025) -26 -



CS500E2 ELECTRIC RACK OVEN REPLACEMENT PARTS

CARRIER
ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-62381
1 01-1M6770-00004 Carrier (C Style) (Double Rack) (33 In. Stops) (Incls. Items 2 thru 6)...........ccccceeiiieiiiiiiieennnns 1
2 01-1000V4-00654  Screw - Set 3/8-24 x 3/8 (Knurled Tip)......
3 01-1000V4-00074 Mach. Screw 1/4-20 x 3/4 Phil. Flat Hd
4 01-1M4862-00101  LAtCh = CAITIEr......e e et e e e
5 01-1000V4-00433  WaSHhEr 1/4 IN. (SST ).t iuieitieieeeeiere et ee st ettt s e et este e e te st e naesne e eeeneenaeaneeneareeenneeeennees
6 01-1000V4-00599  Nut 1/4 In. (SST) (Toplock, Vibration ReSIStant)............ccooiuiiiiiiiiiie e 4
7 01-1000V1-00013  Collar = S€t 1/2 IN. Dia....eeieeueiieieieeiieeie ettt ettt s ete e eeaee et emeenaeeeeenneeeeneees 4
8 01-1M2580-00002  Stop - Rack Carrier (B Style Carrier)..........cuo ittt 2
9 01-1M7630-00002 Carrier (B Style) (Double Rack) (15.60 In. Wide) (Incls. ltems 2, 7, & 8).....cccceeevirieeneeinieennnnn. 1

-27 - F-43440 (July 2025)



CS500E2 ELECTRIC RACK OVEN REPLACEMENT PARTS

1

HOOD - TYPEII

F-43440 (July 2025) -28-



CS500E2 ELECTRIC RACK OVEN REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-62375

PART NO.

01-1000Vv4-00284
01-1000Vv4-00385
01-1000Vv4-00386
01-100V16-0772A
01-1M7588-00002
01-1M7593-00001
01-1M7594-00001
01-1M7587-00001
01-1M7618-00002
01-1M7595-00205
01-1M7595-00204
01-1M7597-00002
01-1M7704-00001

HOOD - TYPEII

NAME OF PART AMT.
Screw 10-32 x 3/4 Hex Washer Hd., Serrated Flange (SST).......cccceoiiiiiiniiiniiiiiiiee e AR
Screw - Sheet Metal, Hex Hd. 10-16 x 3/4 (SST)... ..AR
Screw Hex Hd. 10-32 x 1/2 In. (SST)...cceecvevveeuenne AR
Nameplate - Baxter FIat (9 IN.).....cooi e e 1
BafflE. .t e e e
Trim - Hood (LH)
THM = HOOG (RH). ..ttt ettt e she e et e e e ae e e eaeeee e e e e nnnneeas 1
Seal Plate - OVEr Pr@SSUINE ASSY ... ..ciiiiiiiieiieiiiesiieeitee sttt stee st et e site e teesaeesabeesbee s nnaeeaaeaas 1
COlIAr = DUCH. ...ttt ettt sn ettt e r e e e e 1
Bracket - MOUNL...........ooiii e e 1
Bracket - Split Baffle
Hood - Type Il (Crated) (B0 IN.)....eoiiiieei ettt e e 1
Cover Plate - EXNAUSE DUCL...........uiiiiiiie ettt et e e e e e e seee e e eneeeeennnnnnneneeees 1

* Order with 01-1M7704-00001 Qty. 1

-29- F-43440 (July 2025)



CS500E2 ELECTRIC RACK OVEN REPLACEMENT PARTS

FORM 43440 JULY 2025 PRINTED IN U.S.A.



